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  PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

200 LUNDY LANE BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 

PHONE:  530-836-1953 FAX:  530-836-2963 TOLL FREE:  877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com 
Web-www.pecsd.org 

 

REGULAR 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA 

July 14, 2021 

9:00 AM 

200 Lundy Lane 

Blairsden, CA 96103 

 
Board of Directors 

Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Director Sherry Panick 

Director Russ Bowring 

Director Mark Shadowens 

 
*Members of the Public may address the Board on items of business immediately before 

or during the Board’s consideration of the item after being recognized by the Board 

Chairman (limit on the time the public may address the Board is 3 minutes)    

1. Call Meeting to Order  

Chairperson Dave Stone 

2. Approval of June 16, 2021 Special Board Meeting Minutes 

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

3. Approval of June 28, 2021 Special Board Meeting Minutes 

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

4. Fire Chief’s Report                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

Chief Steve Munsen 

The Report may cover the following: 

a. Call Reports & Training  

b. Personnel Actions and Activities.  

c. Fire Apparatus & Equipment  

d. Plumas County Fire Chiefs Association Actions and Activities 
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e. Firewise Committee Actions and Activities

f. Financial Assistance from the Auxiliary, grants, and other funding

sources

g. Department administrative activities, actions, and issues such as

budget and insurance.

Discussion and Possible Action 

5. Water System Compliance

Interim General Manager John Rowden.

a. The Board will be briefed on the current status of arsenic levels

and efforts to continually meet standards

b. The Board will be briefed on the status of the water treatment

plant project.

Discussion and Possible Action 

6. CalPERS Retirement Payment

Interim General Manager John Rowden

The Board will consider making a lump sum payment of $13,875 and

$88 for accrued liability identified for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2019.

Discussion and Possible Action

7. Committee Reports

a. Budget and Finance

b. Personnel and Benefits

c. Safety and Emergency Services

d. Water and Wastewater Services

e. Administrative Services

8. Resolution 2021-3: Requesting Collection of Charges on Tax Roll 
Administrative Manager Jillian Cole

The Board will consider attaching delinquent charges to the County 
Tax Rolls.

Discussion and Possible Action

9. General Manager’s Report

Interim General Manager John Rowden

The Board will consider the status of the listed topics presented by 
staff and determine if any actions are needed.
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a. Finance

Interim General Manager John Rowden

i. June Financial Reports

ii. FY 19-20 Audit

b. Administration

Administrative Manager Jillian Cole

i. Status of invoices and liens

ii. Status of implementing improvements to the system for managing invoicing 

and accepting payments

iii. Status of reopening CSD office
c. Operations, Maintenance, Small Projects

System Operator Jamar Tate

d. Miscellaneous

Interim General Manager John Rowden

Discussion and Possible Action 

10. Written Correspondence to the Board

Discussion and Possible Action

11.Public/Board Comment Period

The public and/or the Board of Directors may address the Board on 
items within the District’s subject matter jurisdiction that are on the 
agenda, the public and/or the Board of Directors may also address 
items not included on the agenda.  The Board cannot comment or take 
actions on non-agenda items but may place the items on future 
agenda(s) for discussion and/or action.  Strict limit on the time the 
public may address the Board is three (3) minutes per speaker. 
Discussion Item

12.Future Agenda Items

Interim General Manager John Rowden

Discussion and Possible Action

13.Adjournment

ADA Compliance:  This Agenda shall be made available upon request in 

alternative formats to persons with disability, as required by the Americans 

with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.  Sec.  12132)  and the Ralph M.  

Brown Act (Cal.  Govt.  Code Sec. 54954.2).  Persons requesting a 

disability-related modification or accommodation should contact Interim 
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General Manager, John Rowden, at (530) 836-1953 during regular business 

hours, at least 24 hours prior to the time of the meeting. 
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  

200 LUNDY LANE  

BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 
PHONE: 530-836-1953  

FAX: 530-836-2963 

TOLL FREE: 877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com  

Web - www.pecsd.org 
 
 

SPECIAL 
 BOARD MEETING 

 MINUTES 

June 16, 2021 

HELD VIA ZOOM 

 
Board of Directors 

Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Board Director Shery Panick 
Board Director Russ Bowring 

Board Director Mark Shadowens 
 

 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 

Chairperson Dave Stone called to order the Regular Board Meeting of Plumas Eureka 
Community Services District (“PECSD”) at 0902 hours. 
 
 

2. Approval of May 12, Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
Motion to approve the May 12, 2021, Regular Board Meeting Minutes as corrected. 
Motioned: Board Director Russ Bowring 
2nd: Board Director Sherry Panick 
 
 
All in Favor. 

 
Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
Aye – Board Director Mark Shadowens 
Aye– Board Director Sherry Panick 
Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
 

mailto:jillian.pecsd@gmail.com
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Absent – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
3.   Budget for FY 2021-2022 

Interim General Manager John Rowden presented the Board with the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 
Budget for approval. Prior to opening the public hearing, Mr. Rowden gave a brief overview 
and synopsis of said Budget. 
(Clerk’s Note: Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick arrived at 0910 hours).  
a. Chairperson Dave Stone opened the Public Hearing at 0949 hours. A question regarding 

rates was answered by affirming the rates for service are those listed in Ordinance 2018-
C Attachment A for the 2021 Fiscal Year. 
 
Chairperson Dave Stone closed the Public Hearing at 0957 hours. 

b.   The Board voted on the approval of the 2021-2022 FY Budget as submitted. 
       Motion to approve the 2021-2022 FY PECSD Budget. 
       Motioned: Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

2nd: Board Director Sherry Panick 
 
 
All in Favor. 
ROLL CALL VOTE 

 
Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 

  Aye - Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
Aye – Board Director Mark Shadowens 
Aye– Board Director Sherry Panick 
Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 

 
 

4.  Bids for Backup Generators 
The Board was presented with the results of a bid request for purchasing backup generators 
with funds from a grant awarded by the CA Governor’s Office of Emergency Services. Assistance 
with bid procurement and selection was provided by District Engineer Farr West Engineering.  
 
Motion to contract with Smith Power Products for backup generator equipment not to exceed 
$85,700.00. 
Motioned: Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
2nd: Board Director Sherry Panick 

 
All in Favor. 

 
Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 

  Aye - Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
Aye – Board Director Mark Shadowens 
Aye– Board Director Sherry Panick 
Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
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5.  Request for Use of District Property for a Wedding 
The Board was presented with a letter from a resident requesting the use of the meadow 
property between Ponderosa Dr and Pinion Pine Cir for a wedding. Following a discussion, 
the Board advised the use of the property was permissible provided the requesting party 
ensure for safe parking, appropriate insurance coverage, full cleanup, and the notification of 
any HOA or neighbors potentially affected by the event. Additionally, the Board stipulated 
that no fires, charcoal BBQs or smoking would be permitted at the event. Interim General 
Manager John Rowden was directed to contact the homeowner regarding this decision. 

 
 
6.  Fire Chief’s Report  
a. Call Report & Training Report 

Copies of the Call and Training Reports are available for viewing at Plumas Eureka Fire 
Department (“PEFD”) Administrative Office upon request. 

 
PEFD Volunteers are keeping abreast of the latest precautions for the coronavirus and will 
continue to follow CDC and NorCal EMS guidelines and requirements. 

 

 b. Personnel 

Two firefighters are finishing their EMR requirements. Once completed, all  

personnel within the Department will be (at minimum) EMR Certified. 

 

 c. Fire Apparatus & Equipment Maintenance 
 9122 was taken out of service due to a leaky pipe into the holding tank. 

 
 d. Training 
      5/1 - Water sourcing without Hydrants. Practiced Drafting out of a pond  

and receiving water from a tender. Long Valley hosted the training in Sloat. 
Also in attendance was Greenhorn Fire Department. 

   5/12 - Medical training on Trauma and Altered State of Consciousness. 
        5/26 – Distribution of new Standard Operating Guidelines. Discussed  

important sections and reviewed expectations of behavior 
 

 e.  Firewise Committee Actions and Activities  
      Outreach continues to procure a new Firewise Chairperson for the District. 
 

  f.  Miscellaneous  
      PECAUX will be holding a Hot Dog Lunch Fundraiser on July 3rd. Additionally, A Pancake 

Breakfast has been confirmed for Labor Day weekend. 
 

The Department continues with its community outreach program. 
        

 All burn permits have been suspended until further notice.   
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 g.   Plumas County Fire Chiefs Association 
       Nothing to Report. 

    
 

7.        Water System Compliance 
Results from testing June 3, 2021, showed the As level at the compliance point to be 10 ppb; at 
Well 1B to be 7 ppb; and at Well 2 to be 16 ppb. The EPA Standard is 10 ppb. The running 
annual average (RAA) at the compliance point is 10 ppb, 8 ppb at Well 1B, and 15 ppb at Well 2. 

 

The most recent results of the tests of the Quarterly samples taken on April 4, 2021 for Iron 
were .660 mg/l at Well 1B and .470 mg/l at Well 2; for Manganese were .100 mg/l at Well 1B 
and .073 mg/l at Well 2.  (The Secondary Standard for Iron is .300 mg/l. The Secondary Standard 
for Manganese is .05 mg/l.) 

 

Remediation Project Development 
Nothing to Report. The District is awaiting the 2020 Fiscal Year Audit Report and environmental 
reports. 

 
8. Water Conservation 
The Board was advised that Stage 2 water conservation regulations would be going into effect 
June 21, 2021. District operators will begin monitoring for violations and homeowners will be 
notified in accordance with District Policy. 
 
 9.    Committee Report            

a. Administrative Services 
Nothing to report 

b.   Budget and Finance 
A meeting will be scheduled in the near future. 

c.   Personnel and Benefits 
Nothing to report 

d.  Water and Wastewater Services 
Nothing to report. 

e.   Safety and Emergency Services 
       Nothing to Report. 
 

 10.    General Manager’s Report 

 a. Finance 

  i. Consideration of May 2021 Financial Reports 

  The Board was presented with the financial reports for May 2021. 

  Motion to accept May 2021 Financials as submitted. 

  Motioned – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

  2nd – Board Director Russ Bowring 
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  All in Favor. 
 

  Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
  Aye – Board Director Mark Shadowens 
  Aye– Board Director Sherry Panick 
  Aye – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
  Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 

 
ii.  FY 2019-2020 Audit 
The Board was advised District staff continue to work with Auditors.  
 

     b.  Administration 

  i. Status of Invoices and Liens 

Administrative Manager Jillian Cole advised collection efforts continued on 
delinquent accounts. 

 
          ii. Status of Administrative Improvements Contract 

 Administrative Manager Jillian Cole advised the Board that office reorganization 
continued to progress. 

 
                  c.   Projects, Operations & Maintenance 
 
                          i. Operations and Maintenance 
 Water system flows for the month of May 2021 were 4,234,200 gallons  at Well 
1b and 4,653,700  gallons at Well 2.   
 
 Issues & Updates:   
  

Operators replaced the motor for the booster pump at Well 1b  

early in the month. In the days that followed, operators experienced a series of 
leaks  

and breaks with the pump’s plumbing. The cause of these problems is a mystery, 
and it is unknown what caused the issues. Well 1b had to be taken offline to 
assess the issues and make repairs. The plumbing has since been repaired and 
Well 1b is back online as the district’s primary water source. 

As a result of taking Well 1b offline for repairs, operators had to switch Well 2 to 
become the primary well and supplied all water to the district. Operators 
unfortunately had problems with the LMI, chlorine dosing pump, staying primed. 
The loss of the pump being primed caused the water to go un-chlorinated, 
creating odor issues throughout the district.  

Conservation Sign: Operators were able to acquire an encroachment permit 
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through the county to place the water conservation sign near the entrance to 
the district on Poplar Valley Road. It is the first visible sign entering the district 
on the right side of the road. 

 

Wastewater Flows for the Month of May 2021 were 228,222 gallons at WWTP 6 
and 849,800 gallons at WWTP 7.  

 

Issues & Updates: 
 
  

WWTP 7: Operators began experiencing a failure of pump #1. The pump was 
removedand replaced with a backup pump Upon the replacement, one the guide 
rails for the pump broke off, causing a significant delay for operators to install the 
replacement pump. Plumas Sanitation was called in to pump the lift station. 
Operators had to make entry to make sure the pump was properly seated due the 
rail being broken. Operators have been in contact with Farr West. They will be 
making a site visit to plan a rehabilitation of the lift station in the future.  
 

Operators are continuing to cleanup district properties. Areas include Sequoia Park, 
District office, and the meadow on Ponderosa Drive. Work in Sequoia Park will be 
ongoing as operators are removing small trees, pine needles and other debris.  

 

Hazardous trees on the south end of the Ponderosa meadow have been removed 
by a contractor, Amos Enterprises. These trees were a potential threat to the 
adjacent homes.  

 

    d. Miscellaneous 

         Interim General Manager John Rowden addressed the Board regarding the 
permanent filling of the General Manager position. The Board has the option to either move 
the highest graded Operator into the position of General Manager, or initiate recruitment from 
outside the District. The Board was advised the former of the two choices was likely the most 
fiscally prudent choice.  

 

The Board will meet in closed session at a future date to further discuss the filling of the 
General Manager position.  

 
   11.   Written Correspondence to the Board  
 Nothing to Report. 
 

   12.    Public/Board Comment Period 
 Nothing to Report.  
 
  13.    Future Agenda Items 
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       a. Closed Session: Personnel 
   b. Office Reopening 

               c. FY 19-20 Audit Report          

 
16.    Adjournment 

  Chairperson Dave Stone adjourned the regular Board meeting at 1138 hours. 

 
In Attendance: 
Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick  
Board Director Sherry Panick 
Board Director Russ Bowring 
Board Director Mark Shadowens 
 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

(Signature on file)  

Jillian Cole 
Board Clerk 
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  

200 LUNDY LANE  

BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 
PHONE: 530-836-1953  

FAX: 530-836-2963 

TOLL FREE: 877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com  

Web - www.pecsd.org 
 
 

SPECIAL 
 BOARD MEETING 

 MINUTES 

June 28, 2021 

HELD AT LONGBOARDS 

402 POPLAR VALLEY RD 

BLAIRSDEN, CA 96103 

 

 
Board of Directors 

Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Board Director Shery Panick 
Board Director Russ Bowring 

Board Director Mark Shadowens 
 

 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 

Chairperson Dave Stone called to order the Special Board Meeting of Plumas Eureka 
Community Services District (“PECSD”) at 1607 hours. 
 
 

2. Closed Session: Personnel 

Chairperson Dave Stone began the closed session at 1607 hours. 

 

Chairperson Dave Stone called the return to open session at 1732 hours. 

 

Discussion topic: Filling the General Manager position. 

No Action Taken. 

 

mailto:jillian.pecsd@gmail.com
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16.    Adjournment 

  Chairperson Dave Stone adjourned the special Board meeting at 1732 hours. 

 
In Attendance: 
Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick  
Board Director Sherry Panick 
Board Director Mark Shadowens 
 
Absent - Board Director Russ Bowring 
 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

(Signature on file)  

Jillian Cole 
Board Clerk 

 
 



 

 

Report on Arsenic Compliance Actions 

July 14, 2021 

Submitted by John Rowden, Interim General Manager 

 

Arsenic Compliance Level.   

The most recent reported sample result from the Compliance point was taken on July 1, 2021 

showed the arsenic levels at 13 ppb. The second quarter average was 9 ppb. The current Running 

Annual Average (RAA) is 10 ppb.   

The July 1 reportable result from Well 1B was 8 ppb; The second Quarter 2021 average was 7 

ppb, the RAA is 8 ppb.   

The July 1 reportable result from Well 2 was 18; The second Quarter 2021 average was 16 ppb, 

the RAA is 15 ppb. 

Iron and Manganese Compliance Levels 

The most recent results of the tests of the Quarterly samples taken on July 1, 2021 for Iron were 

.380 mg/l at Well 1B and .220 mg/l at Well 2; for Manganese were .0576 mg/l at Well 1B and 

.080 mg/l at Well 2.  (The Secondary Standard for Iron is .300 mg/l. The Secondary Standard for 

Manganese is .05 mg/l.).   

Remediation Project Development 

The District will be applying for a construction loan from the State Revolving Fund.  A cultural 

and biological study and report required by the loan application process is nearly completed.  

Meetings with the SWRCB staff have been delayed due to vacations scheduled by the state 

contacts.  



P.O. Box 942715, Sacramento, CA 94229-2715 
888 CalPERS (or 888-225-7377) | Fax: (800) 959-6545 

TTY: (877) 249-7442 
www.calpers.ca.gov

California Public Employees’ Retirement System

July 01, 2021

Jillian Cole 
Plumas Eureka Community Services District 
200 LUNDY LANE 
BLAIRSDEN-GRAEAGLE, CA 96103-9713

Description Amount

Annual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of the June 30, 2019 Actuarial Valuation for Rate 
Plan Identifier 26130.
 
The total minimum required employer contribution is the sum of the Plan's Employer 
Normal Cost Rate (expressed as a percentage of payroll) plus the Employer Unfunded 
Accrued Liability Contribution Amount.
 
Your agency's monthly amount due toward the Unfunded Accrued Liability is:

Amount 
$7.58

Due Date 
July 31, 2021

If you would like to prepay the entire Annual Payment toward your Plan's Unfunded 
Accrued Liability, you can submit the Annual Lump Sum Prepayment amount of $88.00 to 
the invoice number above by July 31, 2021 instead of the monthly amount listed.
 
Please refer to the June 30, 2019 Actuarial Valuation report for the details of this 
calculation. Reports are available at CalPERS On-Line or by visiting 
www.mycalpers.ca.gov
 
Unfunded Accrued Liability contributions are to be paid in full by the payment due date 
each month. Payments that are not received in full on or before this date will be assessed 
interest on the total outstanding balance due (Public Employees' Retirement Law § 20572 
(b)). Please note that this monthly statement is a demand for payment in accordance with 
Public Employees' Retirement Law § 20572 (a).
 
For questions concerning your invoice, please call our CalPERS Customer Contact 
Center at 888 CalPERS (or 888-225-7377) and ask to be referred to the Financial 
Office.

Total Due $7.58

Business Unit:
CalPERS ID:
Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:
Payment Due Date:

1900
2413152998
100000016478153
July 01, 2021
July 31, 2021

Page 1 of 2

myCalPERS 2263

0000000130782320



Please pay this statement using Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) debit or Automated Clearing House 
(ACH) credit method. Please visit www.mycalpers.ca.gov to schedule a debit EFT payment or call our 
CalPERS Customer Contact Center at 888 CalPERS (or 888-225-7377) for information regarding EFT 
ACH credit payments. Please allow two banking days prior to the due date for payments to be received at 
CalPERS on time.

California Public Employees' Retirement System  
www.calpers.ca.gov

Page 2 of 2

myCalPERS 2263

0000000130782320



P.O. Box 942715, Sacramento, CA 94229-2715 
888 CalPERS (or 888-225-7377) | Fax: (800) 959-6545 

TTY: (877) 249-7442 
www.calpers.ca.gov

California Public Employees’ Retirement System

July 01, 2021

Jillian Cole 
Plumas Eureka Community Services District 
200 LUNDY LANE 
BLAIRSDEN-GRAEAGLE, CA 96103-9713

Description Amount

Annual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of the June 30, 2019 Actuarial Valuation for Rate 
Plan Identifier 7003.
 
The total minimum required employer contribution is the sum of the Plan's Employer 
Normal Cost Rate (expressed as a percentage of payroll) plus the Employer Unfunded 
Accrued Liability Contribution Amount.
 
Your agency's monthly amount due toward the Unfunded Accrued Liability is:

Amount 
$1,196.00

Due Date 
July 31, 2021

If you would like to prepay the entire Annual Payment toward your Plan's Unfunded 
Accrued Liability, you can submit the Annual Lump Sum Prepayment amount of 
$13,875.00 to the invoice number above by July 31, 2021 instead of the monthly amount 
listed.
 
Please refer to the June 30, 2019 Actuarial Valuation report for the details of this 
calculation. Reports are available at CalPERS On-Line or by visiting 
www.mycalpers.ca.gov
 
Unfunded Accrued Liability contributions are to be paid in full by the payment due date 
each month. Payments that are not received in full on or before this date will be assessed 
interest on the total outstanding balance due (Public Employees' Retirement Law § 20572 
(b)). Please note that this monthly statement is a demand for payment in accordance with 
Public Employees' Retirement Law § 20572 (a).
 
For questions concerning your invoice, please call our CalPERS Customer Contact 
Center at 888 CalPERS (or 888-225-7377) and ask to be referred to the Financial 
Office.

Total Due $1,196.00

Business Unit:
CalPERS ID:
Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:
Payment Due Date:

1900
2413152998
100000016478143
July 01, 2021
July 31, 2021

Page 1 of 3

myCalPERS 2263

0000000130782311
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myCalPERS 2263

0000000130782311



Please pay this statement using Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) debit or Automated Clearing House 
(ACH) credit method. Please visit www.mycalpers.ca.gov to schedule a debit EFT payment or call our 
CalPERS Customer Contact Center at 888 CalPERS (or 888-225-7377) for information regarding EFT 
ACH credit payments. Please allow two banking days prior to the due date for payments to be received at 
CalPERS on time.

California Public Employees' Retirement System  
www.calpers.ca.gov

Page 3 of 3

myCalPERS 2263

0000000130782311



Assessors Parcel 

Number
Owner of Record Physical Address Mailing Address

Delinquent Fee 

Total

129-122-006-000 Corlis Green
12 Evergreen Circle                                     

Blairsden, CA  96103

P.O. Box 858                                 

Occidental, CA  95465 $784.62

123-231-005-000
James Hardesty               

Sandra Hardestry

517 Eureka Springs Drive                          

Blairsden, CA  96103

5300 Valley Vista Drive                             

Sparks, NV  89431 $1,882.08

123-330-012-000
Edward Yelland                  

Barbara Yelland

119 Eureka Springs Drive                         

Blairsden, CA  96103

P.O. Box 1734                         

Blairsden, CA  96103-1734 $1,882.08

Report Totals: $4,548.78

EXHIBIT A

Plumas Eureka Community Services District

2021 Delinquent Fees Report



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-03. 

PAGE 1 OF 2 

REQUESTING COLLECTION OF CHARGES ON TAX ROLL 

Whereas, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (name of public entity) (hereinafter 
“District/City”)  requests the County of Plumas collect on the County tax rolls certain charges which 
have been imposed pursuant to section  3.01.70  of  Ordinance 2018-C   Code by the 
District/City, attached hereto, and  

Whereas, the County has required as a condition of the collection of said charges that the 
District/City warrant the legality of said charges and defend and indemnify the County from any 
challenge to the legality thereof, 

Now, Therefore, Be It Hereby Resolved by the Board/Council of District/City that: 

1. The Auditor-Controller of Plumas County is requested to attach for collection on the County tax
rolls those taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges, attached hereto.

2. The District/City warrants and represents that the taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges
imposed by the District/City and being requested to be collected by Plumas County comply with
all requirements of state law, including but not limited to Articles XIIIC and XIIID of the
California Constitution (Proposition 218).

3. The District/City releases and discharges County, and its officers, agents and employees from
any and all claims, demands, liabilities, costs and expenses, damages, causes of action, and
judgments, in any manner arising out of the collection by County of any taxes, assessments,
fees and/or charges on behalf of District/City.

4. The District/City agrees to and shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, its
officers, agents and employees  (the “Indemnified Parties”) from any and all claims, demands,
liabilities, costs and expenses, damages, causes of action, and judgments, in any manner arising
out of the collection by County of any of  District’s/City’s of said taxes, assessments, fees and/or
charges requested to be collected by County for District/City, or in any manner arising out of
District’s/City’s establishment and imposition of said taxes, assessments,  fees and/or charges.
District/City agrees that, in the event a judgment is entered in a court of law against any of the
Indemnified Parties as a result of the collection of one of   District’s/City’s taxes, assessments,
fees and/or charges, the County may offset the amount of the judgment from any other monies
collected by County on behalf of District/City, including property taxes.

5. The District/City agrees that its officers, agents and employees will cooperate with the County
in answering questions referred to District/City by County from any person concerning the
District’s/City’s taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges, and that District/City will not refer
such persons to County officers and employees for response.



 
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-05. 

PAGE 2 OF 2 

 
6. The District/City agrees to pay such reasonable and ordinary charges as the County may 

prescribe to recoup its costs in placing on the tax rolls and collecting the taxes, assessments,  
fees and charges , as provided by Government Code sections 29304 and 51800.   

  GC 29304.   

Whenever any special assessment or special assessment taxes are levied upon land or real 
property by any city, county, district or other public corporation, officer, or body, and the same 

are to be collected by the county or any county officer, whether acting as a county officer or as an 

ex officio officer of the city, district, public corporation, officer, or body, there shall be added to 

the amount of the special assessment or special assessment tax an amount fixed by agreement 
between the county and city, district, public corporation, officer, or body for each special 

assessment or special assessment tax to be collected. An equal part of such charge shall be 

collected with each installment of such special assessment or special assessment tax and shall be 
deducted by the county officer collecting the tax and by him be paid into the general fund of the 

county. 

(Added by Stats. 1957, Ch. 1359.) 

 
 
        PASSED AND ADOPTED by District/City this _____14________ day of ___July_________, 
20_21___, by the following vote on roll call: 
 
 
AYES  Boardmembers / Councilmembers: 
 
NOES  Boardmembers / Councilmembers: 
 
ABSENT Boardmembers / Councilmembers: 
 
 
                                                                                                      _____________________________ 
                                                                                                   Chairperson/Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 __________________________ 
    Jillian Cole, District/City Clerk 



 2:00 PM

 07/07/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 June 2021

Jun 21 Jul '20 - Jun 21 Annual Budget %Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

28000 · REVENUES

28016 · INCOME - NSF CHECK -$                -$                    -$                   

28017 · INCOME - TAP -$                2,879$                5,478$               53%

28018 · INCOME - SERVICE FEE -$                -$                    19,484$             0%

28019 · INCOME - STANDBY -$                21,246$               28,731$             74%

28024 · INCOME - WATER -$                420,889$             389,936$           108%

28028 · INCOME - WATER RESERVES -$                59,398$               63,236$             94%

28035 · WATER DEBT SERVICE -$                200,983$             186,751$           108%

28036 · WATER SERVICE 1" -$                3,316$                3,035$               109%

28037 · WATER RESERVE 1" -$                529$                   490$                  108%

28038 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 1" -$                1,670$                1,670$               100%

28039 · TAP RESERVE -$                564$                   1,046$               54%

28040 · TAP DEBT SERVICE -$                1,782$                3,563$               50%

Total 28000 · REVENUES -$                713,257$             703,420$           101%

30500 · GRANT INCOME -$                47,000$               

34000 · INTEREST INCOME -$                1,287$                

34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -$                (2)$                      

35000 · OTHER INCOME -$                1,919$                

Total Income -$                763,461$             703,420$           109%

Reserves

Operational Reserves 82,000$               82,000$             100%

Capital Reserves 365,500$             365,500$           100%

Debt Service Restricted Reserves -$                    -$                   

Interest 99$                     1,000$               10%

AR Revenue Loss (1,500)$               (1,500)$              100%

Total Reserves and Interest 446,099$             447,000$           100%

Total Income and Reserves 1,209,560$      1,150,420$     105%

Expense

36000 · SALARIES 13,853.54$     122,615.29$        122,521.00$      100%

37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 311.25$          2,997.55$            2,800.00$          107%

37250 · PAGER DUTY 277.50$          2,805.00$            2,738.00$          102%

39250 · SICK LEAVE PAYOUT -$                -$                    55.00$               0%

39500 · VACATION PAY OUT -$                1,420.06$            312.00$             455%

40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 342.33$          3,372.93$            3,063.00$          110%

42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 105.03$          105.03$               1,500.00$          7%

43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE -$                3,871.50$            4,900.00$          79%

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE -$                6,418.63$            6,503.00$          99%

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 840.92$          9,687.36$            19,658.00$        49%

43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395.40$       44,862.29$          48,529.00$        92%

43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52$          1,439.09$            1,350.00$          107%
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43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36$            422.36$               307.00$             138%

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,433.20$       66,701.23$          81,247.00$        82%

45750 · TRAINING REIMBURSEMENTS -$                -$                    300.00$             0%

48000 · TRAINING -$                664.88$               2,500.00$          27%

50000 · CHEMICALS 1,731.06$       19,463.09$          20,000.00$        97%

52000 · LAB SERVICES 385.00$          3,795.31$            13,000.00$        29%

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 276.33$          2,152.97$            2,000.00$          108%

53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 68.83$            1,803.49$            1,500.00$          120%

53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS -$                845.03$               1,000.00$          85%

53004 · CONTINUING EDUCATION -$                -$                    500.00$             0%

53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT -$                27.14$                400.00$             7%

53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY -$                3,181.76$            1,600.00$          199%

53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES -$                75.60$                400.00$             19%

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 345.16$          8,085.99$            7,400.00$          109%

54000 · LICENSES

54001 · PECSD LICENSES -$                3,649.80$            5,000.00$          73%

54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -$                (75.00)$               500.00$             -15%

54003 · PERMITS -$                586.16$               900.00$             65%

54004 · Property Taxes -$                273.72$               400.00$             68%

Total 54000 · LICENSES -$                4,434.68$            6,800.00$          65%

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES -$                1,822.46$            1,800.00$          101%

56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS -$                75.00$                -$                   

57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 3,108.96$       37,246.23$          38,000.00$        98%

57002 · PHONE 113.45$          1,911.28$            2,600.00$          74%

57003 · INTERNET 128.53$          1,542.09$            460.00$             335%

57004 · PROPANE -$                943.17$               727.00$             130%

57005 · GARBAGE -$                162.53$               243.00$             67%

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 3,350.94$       41,805.30$          42,030.00$        99%

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 627.78$          4,413.79$            2,494.00$          177%

59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 5.00$              3,156.82$            5,000.00$          63%

59002 · LEGAL SERVICES -$                546.52$               2,000.00$          27%

59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES -$                120.00$               1,000.00$          12%

59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 1,537.00$       3,863.88$            3,000.00$          129%

59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR -$                424.51$               

59006 · COUNTY FEES -$                87.89$                50.00$               176%

59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 800.62$          1,393.53$            3,000.00$          46%

59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 16.67$            50.01$                50.00$               100%

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,359.29$       9,643.16$            14,100.00$        68%

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

60001 · FUEL -$                1,527.02$            1,197.00$          128%

60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 333.95$          4,582.61$            2,000.00$          229%
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Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 333.95$          6,109.63$            3,197.00$          191%

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE

61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE -$                2,522.47$            2,000.00$          126%

61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 192.50$          1,557.44$            1,000.00$          156%

61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE -$                406.33$               1,000.00$          41%

61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 8.57$              88.57$                1,000.00$          9%

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 201.07$          4,574.81$            5,000.00$          91%

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 2,562.50$       4,207.88$            1,000.00$          421%

69002 · RADIO REPAIRS -$                2,180.25$            

69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS -$                7,426.66$            5,000.00$          149%

69006 · DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM -$                85.00$                62,000.00$        0%

69008 · Engineering Services 680.85$          3,062.49$            45,000.00$        7%

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 3,243.35$       16,962.28$          113,000.00$      15%

70000 · EQUIPMENT

70002 · WELLS -$                3,760.13$            60,000.00$        6%

70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT -$                199.48$               

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT -$                3,959.61$            60,000.00$        7%

71000 · UNIFORMS

71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS -$                312.17$               300.00$             104%

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS -$                312.17$               300.00$             104%

72000 · INTEREST LTD EXPENSE -$                287.02$               

Total Expense 31,900.45$     326,426.27$        506,157.00$      64%

Net Ordinary Income (31,900.45)$    437,034.90$        197,262.96$      222%

Other Income/Expense

Other Expense

75000 · Arsenic Remediation Expense -$                2,400.00$            20,000.00$        12%

Total Other Expense -$                2,400.00$            

Net Other Income -$                (2,400.00)$          -$                   

(31,900.45)$    1,211,959.71$     217,262.96$      558%
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ORDINARY INCOME AND EXPENSE

Income

28000 · REVENUES

28013 · INCOME - HOOK UP FEES -$                    -$                     

28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER -$                    318,505.61$        330,226.56$        96%

28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE -$                    49,370.70$          50,732.04$          97%

28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES -$                    107,104.62$        113,085.00$        95%

28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY -$                    68,391.19$          63,659.34$          107%

Total 28000 · REVENUES -$                    543,372.12$        557,702.94$        97%

30500 · GRANT INCOME -$                    90,000.00$          

34000 · INTEREST INCOME -$                    1,480.85$            

34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -$                    (2.30)$                  

35000 · OTHER INCOME 42.64$                1,919.22$            

49910 · Returned Check Charges -$                    25.00$                 

Total Income 42.64$                636,794.89$        557,702.94$        114%

Gross Profit 42.64$                636,794.89$        557,702.94$        114%

RESERVES

Operational Reserves 82,000.00$          82,000.00$          

Capital Reserves 300,000.00$        300,000.00$        

Debt Service Restricted Reserves 65,000.00$          65,000.00$          

Interest 71.25$                1,830.00$            2,000.00$            

AR Revenue Loss (1,500.00)$           (1,500.00)$           

447,500.00$        447,500.00$        

Total Income and Reserve 1,084,294.89$     1,005,202.94$     108%

Expense

36000 · SALARIES 13,853.54$          122,615.30$        122,521.00$        100%

37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 311.25$               2,997.55$            2,800.00$            107%

37250 · PAGER DUTY 277.50$               2,805.00$            2,738.00$            102%

39250 · SICK LEAVE PAYOUT -$                    -$                     55.00$                 0%

39500 · VACATION PAY OUT -$                    1,420.05$            312.00$               455%

40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 342.33$               3,372.93$            3,063.00$            110%

42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 105.02$               105.02$               1,500.00$            7%

43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE -$                    3,871.50$            4,900.00$            79%

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE -$                    6,418.62$            6,503.00$            99%

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 840.92$               9,687.36$            19,658.00$          49%

43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395.40$            44,862.28$          48,529.00$          92%

43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52$               1,439.09$            1,350.00$            107%

43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36$                422.35$               307.00$               138%

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,433.20$            66,701.20$          81,247.00$          82%

45750 · TRAINING REIMBURSEMENTS -$                    -$                     300.00$               0%

48000 · TRAINING -$                    161.53$               2,500.00$            6%

51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL -$                    8,305.00$            14,300.00$          58%

52000 · LAB SERVICES -$                    18,958.57$          8,000.00$            237%
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53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 276.31$               2,152.84$            2,000.00$            108%

53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 68.82$                1,802.35$            1,500.00$            120%

53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS -$                    844.92$               1,000.00$            84%

53004 · CONTINUING EDUCATION -$                    -$                     500.00$               0%

53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT -$                    81.14$                 400.00$               20%

53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY -$                    2,003.72$            1,100.00$            182%

53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES -$                    230.66$               400.00$               58%

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 345.13$               7,115.63$            6,900.00$            103%

54000 · LICENSES

54001 · PECSD LICENSES -$                    260.00$               29,000.00$          1%

54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES 85.00$                330.00$               400.00$               83%

54003 · PERMITS -$                    10,550.00$          5,000.00$            211%

54004 · Property Taxes -$                    191.61$               300.00$               64%

Total 54000 · LICENSES 85.00$                11,331.61$          34,700.00$          33%

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES -$                    699.27$               900.00$               78%

56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS -$                    75.00$                 -$                     

57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 3,009.21$            40,319.60$          39,000.00$          103%

57002 · PHONE 113.44$               2,162.85$            2,400.00$            90%

57003 · INTERNET 128.50$               1,536.54$            458.00$               335%

57004 · PROPANE -$                    943.14$               727.00$               130%

57005 · GARBAGE -$                    162.48$               228.00$               71%

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 3,251.15$            45,124.61$          42,813.00$          105%

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 392.41$               4,195.33$            1,647.00$            255%

59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 5.00$                  4,056.82$            5,000.00$            81%

59002 · LEGAL SERVICES -$                    682.02$               2,000.00$            34%

59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES -$                    40.00$                 1,000.00$            4%

59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES -$                    7,730.37$            3,000.00$            258%

59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR -$                    424.50$               

59006 · COUNTY FEES -$                    87.89$                 50.00$                 176%

59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 800.62$               1,393.53$            500.00$               279%

59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 16.67$                50.01$                 50.00$                 100%

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 822.29$               14,465.14$          11,600.00$          125%

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

60001 · FUEL -$                    1,526.97$            1,197.00$            128%

60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 333.94$               4,582.58$            2,000.00$            229%

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 333.94$               6,109.55$            3,197.00$            191%

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE

61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE -$                    2,224.16$            -$                     

61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE -$                    382.53$               -$                     

61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE -$                    406.33$               

61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 8.57$                  88.57$                 1,000.00$            9%
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Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 8.57$                  3,101.59$            1,000.00$            310%

62000 · WWTP #7 BOND EXPENSE 41,294.11$          62,218.00$          66%

64000 · SEWER RESERVES EXPENSE -$                    565.08$               

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS -$                    18,901.02$          77,500.00$          24%

69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS -$                    6,047.21$            15,000.00$          40%

69007 · COLLECTION SYSTEM -$                    13,450.00$          90,000.00$          15%

69008 · Engineering Services 1,321.65$            7,634.01$            1,500.00$            509%

69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 427.00$               483,469.79$        30,000.00$          1612%

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 1,748.65$            529,502.03$        214,000.00$        247%

70000 · EQUIPMENT

70001 · TREATMENT PLANTS -$                    8,829.83$            5,000.00$            177%

70003 · COMMUNICATIONS -$                    4,154.81$            5,000.00$            83%

70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT -$                    199.48$               

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT -$                    13,184.12$          10,000.00$          132%

71000 · UNIFORMS

71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS -$                    312.16$               300.00$               104%

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS -$                    312.16$               300.00$               104%

Total Expense 26,309.98$          904,517.38$        628,611.00$        144%

(26,267.34)$        (267,722.49)$       (70,908.06)$         378%

NET INCOME (26,309.98)$        179,777.51$        376,591.94$        48%
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Income

28000 · Revenues

28004 · Income - FIRE -$              2,772.82$            2,343.60$            118%

28005 · Income - FIRE04 -$              540.00$               526.00$               103%

28006 · Income - FIRE05 -$              330.00$               781.20$               42%

28008 · Income - FIRE01 -$              59,551.60$          56,643.84$          105%

28009 · Income - FIRE02 -$              4,585.49$            3,325.68$            138%

28010 · Income - FIRE03 -$              817.20$               989.52$               83%

28012 · Income - FIRE07 -$              1,044.00$            2,411.33$            43%

Total 28000 · Revenues -$              69,641.11$          67,021.17$          104%

31000 · Fire Contract Income -$              250.00$               

31250 · FAA Reimbursements -$              47,544.29$          

31500 · Income - Property Tax -$              17,581.16$          31,000.00$          57%

32000 · Fire-FEERAM/Mitigation -$              19,964.36$          19,985.13$          100%

34000 · Interest Income -$              114.51$               

35000 · Other Income -$              933.33$               3,150.00$            30%

Total Income -$              156,028.76$        121,156.30$        129%

Gross Profit -$              156,028.76$        121,156.30$        129%

RESERVES

Operational Reserve 26,000.00$          26,000.00$          100%

FEERAM Balance from FY 19/20 34,500.00$          34,500.00$          100%

Interest 2.64$                   200.00$               1%

AR revenue Loss (1,500.00)$           (1,500.00)$           100%

Total Reserve and Interest 59,002.64$          59,200.00$          100%

Total Income and Reserves 238,784.61$        180,356.30$        132%

Expense

36000 · Salaries 1,305.56$     12,812.54$          12,803.00$          100%

37000 · Overtime Salaries 10.31$          250.15$               800.00$               31%

40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 32.26$          369.39$               320.00$               115%

42000 · Miscellaneous Expense (957.98)$       (951.98)$              700.00$               -136%

43000 · Insurance

43001 · Liability Insurance -$              11,044.00$          13,800.00$          80%

43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance -$              9,735.75$            7,026.00$            139%

43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 79.25$          1,107.07$            2,510.00$            44%

43004 · Medical Benefits 357.40$        5,277.62$            6,195.00$            85%

43005 · Dental Benefits 16.68$          212.76$               300.00$               71%

43006 · Vision Benefits 4.04$            52.28$                 60.00$                 87%

43008 · Life Insurance -$              2,309.00$            3,100.00$            74%

Total 43000 · Insurance 457.37$        29,738.48$          32,991.00$          90%

45250 · Stipends 1,200.00$     13,700.00$          16,800.00$          82%

45500 · Call Reimbursements

45510 · FAA Call Reimbursement 5,995.38$     9,216.20$            

45500 · Call Reimbursements - Other 488.00$        12,686.72$          5,225.00$            243%

Total 45500 · Call Reimbursements 488.00$        12,686.72$          5,225.00$            243%
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45750 · Training Reimbursements 122.50$        1,509.63$            2,379.00$            63%

47000 · Safety -$              3,063.42$            2,500.00$            123%

48000 · Training 269.00$        1,956.42$            3,000.00$            65%

53000 · Office Expense

53001 · Office Supplies 153.02$        1,347.44$            300.00$               449%

53002 · Computer/Software 67.30$          1,807.41$            200.00$               904%

53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs -$              766.81$               500.00$               153%

53004 · Continuing Education -$              -$                     -$                     

53005 · Mileage Reimbursement -$              1.61$                   1,000.00$            0%

53006 · Postage & Delivery -$              1,803.65$            600.00$               301%

53007 · Bank Service Charges -$              -$                     300.00$               0%

Total 53000 · Office Expense 220.32$        5,726.92$            2,900.00$            197%

54000 · Licenses

54001 · PECSD Licenses -$              -$                     -$                     

54002 · Personnel Licenses -$              417.00$               3,000.00$            14%

54003 · Permits -$              -$                     -$                     

54004 · Property Taxes -$              82.09$                 100.00$               82%

Total 54000 · Licenses -$              499.09$               3,100.00$            16%

55000 · Membership Dues -$              1,599.27$            1,250.00$            128%

56000 · Subscriptions -$              -$                     -$                     

57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 73.04$          1,135.37$            1,000.00$            114%

57002 · Phone 163.36$        1,619.06$            1,400.00$            116%

57003 · Internet 77.95$          1,054.56$            400.00$               264%

57004 · Propane -$              943.11$               500.00$               189%

57005 · Garbage -$              197.47$               150.00$               132%

Total 57000 · Utilities 314.35$        4,949.57$            3,450.00$            143%

58000 · Tools & Supplies 33.92$          491.15$               2,000.00$            25%

58100 · EMS Supplies -$              1,915.60$            500.00$               383%

59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services -$              825.92$               5,000.00$            17%

59002 · Legal Services -$              261.96$               1,000.00$            26%

59003 · Consulting Services -$              327.16$               100.00$               327%

59005 · Independent Contrator -$              137.33$               

59006 · County Fees -$              11.22$                 50.00$                 22%

59007 · Advertising Fees 84.28$          195.86$               1,000.00$            20%

59008 · Pest Management 16.66$          49.98$                 50.00$                 100%

Total 59000 · Professional Services 100.94$        1,809.43$            7,200.00$            25%

60000 · Automotive Expense

60001 · Fuel 79.82$          2,257.84$            2,908.00$            78%

60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 895.54$        3,080.16$            5,000.00$            62%

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 975.36$        5,338.00$            7,908.00$            68%

61000 · General Maintenance

61001 · Road Maintenance -$              544.80$               -$                     
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61002 · Greenbelt Maintenance -$              50.00$                 -$                     

61004 · Building Maintenance 8.58$            88.58$                 1,000.00$            9%

61000 · General Maintenance - Other -$              406.34$               

Total 61000 · General Maintenance 8.58$            1,089.72$            1,000.00$            109%

65000 · FEERAM Expense 1,299.39$     4,806.28$            14,000.00$          

69000 · Captial Expenses

69001 · Maintenance Repairs -$              1,098.39$            

Total 69000 · Captial Expenses -$              1,098.39$            

70000 · Equipment -$              1,540.74$            

71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department -$              11,316.19$          2,000.00$            566%

Total Expense 5,879.88$     117,315.12$        122,826.00$        96%
(5,879.88)$    121,469.49$        57,530.30$          211%
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking
06/01/2021 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 05/28/2021 -7,760.27
06/02/2021 DD2117 Lewis C. Prince Direct Deposit 0.00
06/02/2021 DD2114 Jamar R. Tate Direct Deposit 0.00
06/02/2021 DD2113 Anthony L Campbell Direct Deposit 0.00
06/02/2021 DD2115 Jillian F Cole Direct Deposit 0.00
06/02/2021 DD2116 John Rowden Direct Deposit 0.00
06/03/2021 17478 ALLEGRA PRINT & IMAGING 7259 -1,685.52
06/03/2021 17479 ANTHONY CAMPBELL/V -25.00
06/03/2021 17480 CLA VAL -2,213.00
06/03/2021 17481 JAMAR TATE -35.00
06/03/2021 17482 JEFFERSON SUPPLY COMPANY -230.32
06/03/2021 17483 JILLIAN COLE Cell Phone/Internet upgrade reimbursement -35.00
06/03/2021 17484 JOHN ROWDEN1 -25.00
06/03/2021 17485 LEW PRINCE -25.00
06/03/2021 17486 MASTER CARD - JILLIAN -705.75
06/03/2021 17487 MASTER CARD - John R -1,077.09
06/03/2021 17488 MOUNTAIN HARDWARE 3222 -930.31
06/03/2021 17489 PLUMAS SIERRA REC 6466, 18112 -6,191.21
06/03/2021 17490 PLUMAS SIERRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 66040 -109.00
06/03/2021 17491 STREAMLINE -75.00
06/03/2021 17492 AT&T -101.89
06/03/2021 17493 GRAEAGLE CHEVRON Fuel Pump - White Ford -667.89
06/03/2021 17494 SIERRA VILLAGE MARKETS, LLC 250 -65.08
06/04/2021 17495 CLERICAL SVCS BY KATE OFFICE REDUX FEB-APRIL 2021 -270.05
06/04/2021 17496 Verizon -50.08
06/08/2021 E-pay EDD 499-0561-5 QB Tracking # 580075154 -883.53
06/08/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # 580192154 -3,417.60
06/08/2021 EFT CALPERS 2413152998 -1,353.96
06/14/2021 EFT CALPERS 2413152998 -1,353.96
06/15/2021 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 06/14/2021 -7,311.68
06/15/2021 17497 DIGITALPATH BUSINESS SERVICES -106.00
06/15/2021 17498 FARR WEST ENGINEERING R4302-1072 -3,966.50
06/15/2021 17499 FGL 70012821 -385.00
06/15/2021 17500 JEFFERSON SUPPLY COMPANY -59.95
06/15/2021 17501 LASSEN PEST CONTROL -50.00
06/15/2021 17502 SDRMA -7,562.68
06/15/2021 17503 SPARKS ELECTRIC MOTOR REPAIR BACKUP PUMP REHAB - WELL 1B -349.50
06/15/2021 17504 SWRCB-DWOCP WastewaterT1 RETEST - A. Campbell -85.00
06/15/2021 17505 THATCHER COMPANY, INC. 401411 -1,731.06
06/16/2021 DD2118 Anthony L Campbell Direct Deposit 0.00
06/16/2021 DD2119 Jamar R. Tate Direct Deposit 0.00
06/16/2021 DD2122 Lewis C. Prince Direct Deposit 0.00
06/16/2021 DD2121 John Rowden Direct Deposit 0.00
06/16/2021 DD2120 Jillian F Cole Direct Deposit 0.00
06/29/2021 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 06/28/2021 -7,363.79
06/30/2021 DD2126 John Rowden Direct Deposit 0.00
06/30/2021 DD2124 Jamar R. Tate Direct Deposit 0.00
06/30/2021 DD2123 Anthony L Campbell Direct Deposit 0.00

11:53 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2021
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

06/30/2021 DD2125 Jillian F Cole Direct Deposit 0.00
06/30/2021 DD2127 Lewis C. Prince Direct Deposit 0.00

Total 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -58,257.67

TOTAL -58,257.67

11:53 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2021
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct
06/03/2021 2005 AT& T -61.27
06/03/2021 2006 AT&T -92.09
06/03/2021 2007 Captain Rich Machado -254.00
06/03/2021 2008 Captain Ryan Nowling -555.00
06/03/2021 2009 Chief Steve Munsen -1,008.00
06/03/2021 2010 COBY HAKALIR -100.00
06/03/2021 2011 Graeagle Chevron 9153 - TRANSMISSION -895.54
06/03/2021 2012 Jeff Train -72.50
06/03/2021 2013 Jim Heiland -5.00
06/03/2021 2014 Lew Prince -65.00
06/03/2021 2015 MARK HARRI -15.00
06/03/2021 2016 SIERRA ELECTRONICS PAGERS X 3 + PROGRAMMING -1,299.39
06/03/2021 2004 TOM CONNOLLY -5.00
06/04/2021 2018 Captain Ryan Nowling -1,998.46
06/04/2021 2019 GARY MCFARLAND -1,998.46
06/04/2021 2020 Jeff Train -1,998.46

Total 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -10,423.17

TOTAL -10,423.17

1:05 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

07/09/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2021
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Jun 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

35000 · OTHER INCOME 42.63

Total Income 42.63

Gross Profit 42.63

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 13,853.54
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 311.25
37250 · PAGER DUTY 277.50
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 342.33
42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 105.03
43000 · INSURANCE

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 840.92
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395.40
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,433.20

50000 · CHEMICALS 1,731.06
52000 · LAB SERVICES 385.00
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 276.33
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 68.83

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 345.16

57000 · UTILITIES
57001 · ELECTRICITY 3,108.96
57002 · PHONE 113.45
57003 · INTERNET 128.53

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 3,350.94

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 627.78
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 5.00
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 1,537.00
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 800.62
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 16.67

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,359.29

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis June 2021
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Jun 21

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 333.95

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 333.95

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 192.50
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 8.57

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 201.07

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 2,562.50
69008 · Engineering Services 680.85

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 3,243.35

Total Expense 31,900.45

Net Ordinary Income -31,857.82

Net Income -31,857.82

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28008 · INCOME - FIRE01 53.64
28017 · INCOME - TAP 2,879.16
28018 · INCOME - SERVICE FEE 0.00
28019 · INCOME - STANDBY 21,246.04
28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER 504.54
28024 · INCOME - WATER 420,888.98
28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE 68.28
28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES 139.58
28028 · INCOME - WATER RESERVES 59,398.40
28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY 43.88
28035 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 200,982.68
28036 · WATER SERVICE 1" 3,316.38
28037 · WATER RESERVE 1" 529.08
28038 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 1" 1,670.20
28039 · TAP RESERVE 564.38
28040 · TAP DEBT SERVICE 1,781.54

Total 28000 · REVENUES 714,066.76

30500 · GRANT INCOME 47,000.00
32000 · FIRE-FEERAM/MITIGATION 16.44
34000 · INTEREST INCOME 1,287.42
34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -2.31
35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,919.22

Total Income 764,287.53

Gross Profit 764,287.53

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 122,615.29
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 2,997.55
37250 · PAGER DUTY 2,805.00
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 1,420.06
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 3,372.93
42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 105.03

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21

43000 · INSURANCE
43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,871.50
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 6,418.63
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 9,687.36
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 44,862.29
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 1,439.09
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 422.36
43007 · EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 365.83

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 67,067.06

48000 · TRAINING 664.88
50000 · CHEMICALS 19,463.09
52000 · LAB SERVICES 3,795.31
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,152.97
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 1,803.49
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 845.03
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 27.14
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 3,181.76
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 75.60

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 8,085.99

54000 · LICENSES
54001 · PECSD LICENSES 3,649.80
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -75.00
54003 · PERMITS 586.16
54004 · Property Taxes 273.72

Total 54000 · LICENSES 4,434.68

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 1,822.46
56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS 75.00
57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 37,246.23
57002 · PHONE 1,911.28
57003 · INTERNET 1,542.09
57004 · PROPANE 943.17
57005 · GARBAGE 162.53

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 41,805.30

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 4,413.79

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21

59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 3,156.82
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 546.52
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 120.00
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 3,863.88
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 424.51
59006 · COUNTY FEES 87.89
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 1,393.53
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 50.01

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 9,643.16

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 1,527.02
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,582.61

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 6,109.63

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 2,522.47
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 1,557.44
61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE 406.33
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 88.57

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 4,574.81

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 4,207.88
69002 · RADIO REPAIRS 2,180.25
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 7,426.66
69006 · DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 85.00
69008 · Engineering Services 3,062.49

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 16,962.28

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70002 · WELLS 3,760.13
70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT 199.48

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 3,959.61

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 312.17

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 312.17

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21

72000 · INTEREST LTD EXPENSE 287.02

Total Expense 326,792.10

Net Ordinary Income 437,495.43

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

75000 · Arsenic Remediation Expense 2,400.00

Total Other Expense 2,400.00

Net Other Income -2,400.00

Net Income 435,095.43

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021
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Jun 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

35000 · OTHER INCOME 42.64

Total Income 42.64

Gross Profit 42.64

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 13,853.54
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 311.25
37250 · PAGER DUTY 277.50
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 342.33
42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 105.02
43000 · INSURANCE

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 840.92
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395.40
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,433.20

52000 · LAB SERVICES 0.00
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 276.31
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 68.82

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 345.13

54000 · LICENSES
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES 85.00

Total 54000 · LICENSES 85.00

57000 · UTILITIES
57001 · ELECTRICITY 3,009.21
57002 · PHONE 113.44
57003 · INTERNET 128.50

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 3,251.15

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 392.41
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 5.00
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 0.00
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 800.62
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 16.67

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 822.29

12:14 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis June 2021
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Jun 21

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 333.94

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 333.94

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 8.57

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 8.57

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69008 · Engineering Services 1,321.65
69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 427.00

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 1,748.65

Total Expense 26,309.98

Net Ordinary Income -26,267.34

Net Income -26,267.34

12:14 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28013 · INCOME - HOOK UP FEES 0.00
28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER 318,505.61
28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE 49,370.70
28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES 107,104.62
28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY 68,391.19

Total 28000 · REVENUES 543,372.12

30500 · GRANT INCOME 90,000.00
34000 · INTEREST INCOME 1,480.85
34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -2.30
35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,919.22
49910 · Returned Check Charges 25.00

Total Income 636,794.89

Gross Profit 636,794.89

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 122,615.30
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 2,997.55
37250 · PAGER DUTY 2,805.00
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 1,420.05
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 3,372.93
42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 105.02
43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,871.50
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 6,418.62
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 9,687.36
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 44,862.28
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 1,439.09
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 422.35
43007 · EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 365.83

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 67,067.03

48000 · TRAINING 161.53
51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL 8,305.00
52000 · LAB SERVICES 18,958.57

12:15 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE
53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,152.84
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 1,802.35
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 844.92
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 81.14
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 2,003.72
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 230.66

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 7,115.63

54000 · LICENSES
54001 · PECSD LICENSES 260.00
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES 330.00
54003 · PERMITS 10,550.00
54004 · Property Taxes 191.61

Total 54000 · LICENSES 11,331.61

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 699.27
56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS 75.00
57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 40,319.60
57002 · PHONE 2,162.85
57003 · INTERNET 1,536.54
57004 · PROPANE 943.14
57005 · GARBAGE 162.48

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 45,124.61

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 4,195.33
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 4,056.82
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 682.02
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 40.00
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 7,730.37
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 424.50
59006 · COUNTY FEES 87.89
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 1,393.53
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 50.01

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 14,465.14

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 1,526.97
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,582.58

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 6,109.55

12:15 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 2,224.16
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 382.53
61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE 406.33
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 88.57

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 3,101.59

64000 · SEWER RESERVES EXPENSE 565.08
69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 18,901.02
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 6,047.21
69007 · COLLECTION SYSTEM 13,450.00
69008 · Engineering Services 7,634.01
69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 483,469.79

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 529,502.03

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70001 · TREATMENT PLANTS 8,829.83
70003 · COMMUNICATIONS 4,154.81
70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT 199.48

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 13,184.12

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 312.16

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 312.16

Total Expense 863,589.10

Net Ordinary Income -226,794.21

Net Income -226,794.21

12:15 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021
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Jun 21

Income
31500 · Income - Property Tax 14,984.48

Total Income 14,984.48

Gross Profit 14,984.48

Expense
36000 · Salaries 1,305.56
37000 · Overtime Salaries 10.31
40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 32.26
42000 · Miscellaneous Expense -957.98
43000 · Insurance

43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 79.25
43004 · Medical Benefits 357.40
43005 · Dental Benefits 16.68
43006 · Vision Benefits 4.04

Total 43000 · Insurance 457.37

45250 · Stipends 1,200.00
45500 · Call Reimbursements

45510 · FAA Call Reimbursement 5,995.38
45500 · Call Reimbursements - Other 488.00

Total 45500 · Call Reimbursements 6,483.38

45750 · Training Reimbursements 122.50
48000 · Training 269.00
53000 · Office Expense

53001 · Office Supplies 153.02
53002 · Computer/Software 67.30
53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 0.00
53006 · Postage & Delivery 0.00

Total 53000 · Office Expense 220.32

57000 · Utilities
57001 · Electricity 73.04
57002 · Phone 163.36
57003 · Internet 77.95

Total 57000 · Utilities 314.35

58000 · Tools & Supplies 33.92

1:03 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

07/09/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis June 2021
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Jun 21

59000 · Professional Services
59007 · Advertising Fees 84.28
59008 · Pest Management 16.66

Total 59000 · Professional Services 100.94

60000 · Automotive Expense
60001 · Fuel 79.82
60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 895.54

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 975.36

61000 · General Maintenance
61004 · Building Maintenance 8.58

Total 61000 · General Maintenance 8.58

65000 · FEERAM Expense 1,299.39
71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 0.00

Total Expense 11,875.26

Net Income 3,109.22

1:03 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

07/09/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21

Income
28000 · Revenues

28004 · Income - FIRE 2,772.82
28005 · Income - FIRE04 540.00
28006 · Income - FIRE05 330.00
28008 · Income - FIRE01 59,551.60
28009 · Income - FIRE02 4,585.49
28010 · Income - FIRE03 817.20
28012 · Income - FIRE07 1,044.00

Total 28000 · Revenues 69,641.11

31000 · Fire Contract Income 250.00
31250 · FAA Reimbursements 47,544.29
31500 · Income - Property Tax 35,089.18

32000 · Fire-FEERAM/Mitigation 19,964.36
34000 · Interest Income 114.51
35000 · Other Income 933.33

Total Income 173,536.78

Gross Profit 173,536.78

Expense
36000 · Salaries 12,812.54
37000 · Overtime Salaries 250.15
40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 369.39
42000 · Miscellaneous Expense -951.98
43000 · Insurance

43001 · Liability Insurance 11,044.00
43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance 9,735.75
43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 1,107.07
43004 · Medical Benefits 5,277.62
43005 · Dental Benefits 212.76
43006 · Vision Benefits 52.28
43008 · Life Insurance 2,309.00

Total 43000 · Insurance 29,738.48

45250 · Stipends 13,700.00
45500 · Call Reimbursements

45510 · FAA Call Reimbursement 9,216.20
45500 · Call Reimbursements - Other 12,686.72

Total 45500 · Call Reimbursements 21,902.92

45750 · Training Reimbursements 1,509.63
47000 · Safety 3,063.42
48000 · Training 1,956.42

1:02 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

07/09/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21

53000 · Office Expense
53001 · Office Supplies 1,347.44
53002 · Computer/Software 1,807.41
53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 766.81
53005 · Mileage Reimbursement 1.61
53006 · Postage & Delivery 1,803.65

Total 53000 · Office Expense 5,726.92

54000 · Licenses
54002 · Personnel Licenses 417.00
54004 · Property Taxes 82.09

Total 54000 · Licenses 499.09

55000 · Membership Dues 1,599.27
57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 1,135.37
57002 · Phone 1,619.06
57003 · Internet 1,054.56
57004 · Propane 943.11
57005 · Garbage 197.47

Total 57000 · Utilities 4,949.57

58000 · Tools & Supplies 491.15
58100 · EMS Supplies 1,915.60
59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services 825.92
59002 · Legal Services 261.96
59003 · Consulting Services 327.16
59005 · Independent Contrator 137.33
59006 · County Fees 11.22
59007 · Advertising Fees 195.86
59008 · Pest Management 49.98

Total 59000 · Professional Services 1,809.43

60000 · Automotive Expense
60001 · Fuel 2,257.84
60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 3,080.16

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 5,338.00

1:02 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

07/09/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021

Page 2



Jul '20 - Jun 21

61000 · General Maintenance
61001 · Road Maintenance 544.80
61002 · Greenbelt Maintenance 50.00
61004 · Building Maintenance 88.58
61000 · General Maintenance - Other 406.34

Total 61000 · General Maintenance 1,089.72

65000 · FEERAM Expense 4,806.28
69000 · Captial Expenses

69001 · Maintenance Repairs 1,098.39

Total 69000 · Captial Expenses 1,098.39

70000 · Equipment 1,540.74
71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 11,316.19

Total Expense 126,531.32

Net Income 47,005.46

1:02 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

07/09/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021

Page 3



Jun 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking 711,183.01
11501 · LAIF-Savings Account 311,425.05

Total Checking/Savings 1,022,608.06

Accounts Receivable
12000 · ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 61,316.68

Total Accounts Receivable 61,316.68

Other Current Assets
12001 · UNDEPOSITED FUNDS -13,052.42
12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire -22,618.74
13000 · PREPAID INSURANCE 2,979.00
13001 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE -213.53
13004 · Deferred Outflows-Contribution 35,374.00
13005 · Deferred Outflows - acturiel 34,426.00
17500 · Interest Receivable 2,749.82

Total Other Current Assets 39,644.13

Total Current Assets 1,123,568.87

Fixed Assets
14000 · WATER

14001 · ARSENIC REMEDIATION PROJECT 350.00
14002 · WELL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION -1,024,756.00
14003 · WATER DISTRIBUTION 758,309.43
14004 · DISTRIBUTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -542,138.00
14005 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WATER 272,009.65
14006 · GEN'L EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -184,538.00
14007 · BUILDINGS - WELLS 1,479,427.20
14100 · Water Treatment Plant 425,044.30

Total 14000 · WATER 1,183,708.58

15000 · WASTEWATER
15003 · PLANT ACCUMULATED DEPRICIATION -1,224,601.00
15004 · WASTEWATER COLLECTION 393,470.25
15006 · COLLECTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -258,272.00
15008 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WASTEWATER 186,347.52
15009 · GEN EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -166,327.00
15010 · WASTEWATER DISPOSAL 639,253.42

11:54 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2021

Page 1



Jun 30, 21

15011 · DISPOSAL ACCUMULATED DEPREC -581,003.00
15012 · BUILDING - PLANTS 2,320,722.43

Total 15000 · WASTEWATER 1,309,590.62

15026 · Waste Discharge Permit Project 29,400.38
16000 · FIRE

16001 · LAND AND BUILDINGS -126,115.00
16002 · LAND/BLDGS ACCUMULATED DEPREC 83,066.00
16003 · VEHICLES - FIRE -153,875.00
16004 · VEHICLES ACCUMULATED DEPREC 132,680.00
16005 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - FIRE -217,455.00
16006 · FIRE EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC 196,986.00

Total 16000 · FIRE -84,713.00

Total Fixed Assets 2,437,986.58

TOTAL ASSETS 3,561,555.45

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

18000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -4,019.10

Total Accounts Payable -4,019.10

Credit Cards
18100 · Jillian CSD MC 701.44
18200 · John S CSD MC 25.00
18300 · John R CSD MC 280.17

Total Credit Cards 1,006.61

Other Current Liabilities
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES

19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute 1,716.67
19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -11,895.26
19003 · DIRECT DEPOSIT LIABILITIES 10,060.68
19004 · PAYROLL TAX PAYABLE 1,858.84
19005 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee 3,321.55
19006 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer 96.95
19007 · - Wage Garnishment 52.28
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES - Other 132.68

Total 19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES 5,344.39

11:54 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2021
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Jun 30, 21

19800 · Deferred Inflows-Acturial 37,636.00
19900 · Compensated Absences 1,914.78

Total Other Current Liabilities 44,895.17

Total Current Liabilities 41,882.68

Long Term Liabilities
21000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 1 529,671.05
22000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 2 348,440.65
23100 · Net Pension Liability 178,773.00
23200 · SRF LOAN #1 120.57

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,057,005.27

Total Liabilities 1,098,887.95

Equity
25000 · EQUITY - WATER

25004 · RESERVES - WELL EXPANSION 170,904.67
25005 · RESERVES - EQUIPMENT 15,000.00

Total 25000 · EQUITY - WATER 185,904.67

25006 · INVESTMENT IN FIXED ASSETS -84,712.00
26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER

26003 · RESERVES - PLANT EXPANSION 224,712.13
26005 · RESERVES- LOANS 62,821.00
26999 · EQUITY - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMEN 3,181.00

Total 26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER 290,714.13

32001 · Retained Earnings 1,851,327.91
Net Income 219,432.79

Total Equity 2,462,667.50

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,561,555.45

11:54 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2021
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Jun 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct 103,025.71
11501 · LAIF - Savings Account 19,920.60
11750 · County Cash 2,267.41

Total Checking/Savings 125,213.72

Other Current Assets
12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire -20,311.73
13001 · Interfund Recievable (Payable) 47,237.45
17500 · Interest Receivable 30.16

Total Other Current Assets 26,955.88

Total Current Assets 152,169.60

Fixed Assets
16000 · Fire

16001 · Land and Buildings 126,114.91
16002 · Land/Bldgs Accumulated Deprec -83,066.00
16003 · Vehicles 153,874.76
16004 · Vehicles Accumulated Deprec -132,680.00
16005 · General Equipment 217,455.42
16006 · Fire EQ Accumulated Deprec -196,986.00

Total 16000 · Fire 84,713.09

Total Fixed Assets 84,713.09

TOTAL ASSETS 236,882.69

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable -230.93

Total Accounts Payable -230.93

Total Current Liabilities -230.93

Total Liabilities -230.93

Equity
25006 · Investment & Fixed Assets 84,713.09
27000 · Equity

27004 · FEERAM 4,598.99
27005 · Reserves - Equipment 5,981.37

1:03 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

07/09/21 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2021
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Jun 30, 21

Total 27000 · Equity 10,580.36

32001 · Retained Earnings 94,814.71
Net Income 47,005.46

Total Equity 237,113.62

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 236,882.69

1:03 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

07/09/21 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2021

Page 2



Jun 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income -31,857.82
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute -274.99
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -367.34

Net cash provided by Operating Activities -32,500.15

Net cash increase for period -32,500.15

Cash at beginning of period 152,566.54

Cash at end of period 120,066.39

12:17 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Water
June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income 435,095.43
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

12000 · ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE -54.97
13001 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE -62,366.05
18000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -7.35
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute -6,704.57
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -14,470.92
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19004 · PAYROLL TAX PAYABLE 1,858.84
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19006 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer 1,619.59
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19007 · - Wage Garnishment -2,745.05

Net cash provided by Operating Activities 352,224.95

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
23200 · SRF LOAN #1 -33,767.55

Net cash provided by Financing Activities -33,767.55

Net cash increase for period 318,457.40

Cash at beginning of period 149,495.88

Cash at end of period 467,953.28

12:17 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Water
July 2020 through June 2021

Page 1



Jun 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income -26,267.34
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute -274.99
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -367.34

Net cash provided by Operating Activities -26,909.67

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
21000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 1 -8,858.50
22000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 2 -12,233.16

Net cash provided by Financing Activities -21,091.66

Net cash increase for period -48,001.33

Cash at beginning of period 74,847.20

Cash at end of period 26,845.87

12:19 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Wastewater
June 2021

Page 1



Jul '20 - Jun 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income -226,794.21
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

12000 · ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE -1,184.32
13001 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE -62,366.06
18000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -16.16
18100 · Jillian CSD MC 78.53
18300 · John R CSD MC 138.93
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute -6,705.29
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -14,470.92
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19006 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer 1,619.59
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19007 · - Wage Garnishment -2,745.04

Net cash provided by Operating Activities -312,444.95

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
21000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 1 -26,190.68
22000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 2 -36,195.09

Net cash provided by Financing Activities -62,385.77

Net cash increase for period -374,830.72

Cash at beginning of period 115,832.98

Cash at end of period -258,997.74

12:18 PM Plumas Eureka CSD

07/09/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Wastewater
July 2020 through June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income 47,005.46
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire 30,884.25
13001 · Interfund Recievable (Payable) 12,519.73
20000 · Accounts Payable 713.13

Net cash provided by Operating Activities 91,122.57

Net cash increase for period 91,122.57

Cash at beginning of period 34,091.15

Cash at end of period 125,213.72

1:04 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

07/09/21 Statement of Cash Flows
July 2020 through June 2021

Page 1



Jun 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income 3,109.22
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

13001 · Interfund Recievable (Payable) 17,405.77
20000 · Accounts Payable -938.16

Net cash provided by Operating Activities 19,576.83

Net cash increase for period 19,576.83

Cash at beginning of period 105,636.89

Cash at end of period 125,213.72

1:05 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

07/09/21 Statement of Cash Flows
June 2021

Page 1



PECSD Income Tracking 

June 2021

Jun-21

Applied To Tax  Amount 

Unapplied 0.00  $          2,595.96 

Conv Balance 0.00  $          1,638.10 

Fire 0.00  $          3,625.99 

Sewer 0.00  $        22,064.79 

Water 0.00  $        15,067.40 

Total: 0.00 $44,992.24 

  

  

Summary  Amount 

BILLPAY_CC  $        11,798.83 

CHECK  $        33,193.41 

CASH  $                     -   

  

  

Payment Type  Amount 

Credit Card Total  $        11,798.83 

Non Credit Card Total  $        33,193.41 

  

FY - 2020/2021

Applied To Tax  Amount 

LATE_FEE 0.00  $               25.00 

WIL_SRV_ENG_WW 0.00  $             600.00 

Unapplied 0.00  $        11,141.04 

MISC_DEBIT 0.00  $          2,330.15 

SEWER 0.00  $      531,339.00 

WATER 0.00  $      689,248.79 

Fire 0.00  $        83,675.17 

Total: 0.00  $   1,318,359.15 

  

  

Summary  Amount 

BILLPAY_CC  $        60,155.53 

CHECK  $   1,254,483.51 

CASH  $          3,720.10 

  

  

Payment Type  Amount 

Credit Card Total  $        60,155.53 

Non Credit Card Total  $   1,258,203.61 

  

  



PECSD Income Tracking 

June 2021

  



PECSD Income Tracking 

June 2021

  



PECSD Income Tracking 

June 2021

  



June 2021 Operations Report  

 

Water 

• Flow – Well 1b: 8,387,700 gallons Well 2: 3,320,900 gallons Total: 11,707,900 gallons  

• Water Conservation: The first souple weeks of being under stage 2 has seen numerous 

violations of water use. Operators are surveying the district in the mornings during 

rounds to spot residences that are water on the wrong days or time. There have been 

around 60 notices sent out to customers that include what Stage 2 entails and when 

they can water. Compliance has increased as people are being educated on the 

parameters, with operators noticing fewer violations as time passes.  

• Well 2 LMI: Over the past month, operators have been experiencing issues with the 

chlorine dosing pump at Well 2 losing prime. After multiple attempts to fix the issue, 

operators were able to find a valve that will “bleed-off” any air trapped in the feed lines. 

This air was the cause of the pump losing prime. Since the installation of the device, 

operators have had no issues with pump losing prime.  

Wastewater 

• Flow – WWTP 6: 364,435 gallons WWTP 7: 733,338 gallons Total: 1,097,773 gallons  

• WWTP 7 Lift Station: Last month, it was reported that operators had to replace a 

pump and experienced problems like those experienced at WWTP 6 last year. Greg 

Lyman from Farr West made a site visit to the lift station and discussed with operators 

the problems that happened during the last pump replacement. Greg took pictures 

and drew sketches of the lift station and will come up with a preliminary scope for the 

project. Operators will review the scope and work through the project with Farr West. 

This project is not an emergency like WWTP 6. The district can be deliberate with this 

project and not rush to get it done.  

Misc., Future & Small Projects   

• Property Cleanup: Operators continue to do cleanup on district properties. They have 

begun cutting weeds on the properties throughout the district. There are a couple large 

areas left, the meadow on ponderosa and a district lot at the end of Ponderosa. 

Operators have coordinated with the Fire Department to be on standby while the large 

meadow on Ponderosa is mowed, this should be completed within the next couple 

weeks.  

• Madora Lake Rd. Transmission Lines:  Operators and Farr West met with 

representatives from USFS, Sierra Pacific Industries and road contractors to discuss the 

location of district water lines going to and from the water tanks, line depth, line 

protection during road repair & logging operations. Farr West has written a letter and 



submitted it to the USFS detailing the depths of the lines and the expectations for 

protection of those lines. Due to the heat and Spotted Owl concerns, there will be no 

activity taking place until after October 1st.  

• Painting Projects: Operators reenforced and painted the walkway entering the building 

on the north side. The railings were becoming unstable, so operators used 4x4s, dug 

holes and cemented the post to reenforce the walkway. Once that was complete, they 

painted the walkway and railing to match the trim of the building better than the red 

color that existed previously. All this was done prior to the PECAUX BBQ that took place 

July 3rd.  Operators plan on painting WWTP 6 next.  
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